

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

VATHSALA DEVI  
and SEETHARAM SIVAM

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

SHAVENDRA SILVA,  
DEFENDANT.

)  
)  
)  
)  
) No. 11-cv-06675 JPO  
)  
) ECF Case  
)  
) ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION**  
**TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

ALI ABED BEYDOUN (Admitted Pro Hac Vice)  
SPEAK Human Rights and Environmental Initiative  
1776 I Street, NW, 9th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 277-4552 (Office)

UNROW Human Rights Impact Litigation Clinic at  
American University, Washington College of Law  
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20016  
(202) 274-4088 (Office)  
(202) 895-4520 (Fax)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. Factual Background .....	1
II. Relevant Treaties and Statute.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT SILVA .....	4
A. The Court Has Jurisdiction in this Case Because Defendant Silva’s Violation of <i>Jus Cogens</i> Norms Requires this Court to Reject His Claims to Immunity .....	4
B. Defendant Silva’s Reference to a Diplomatic Note Has No Bearing on the Court’s Jurisdiction over the Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	5
C. The Court Has Jurisdiction over this Case Pursuant to its Obligation to Interpret Treaties Consistent with Congressional Intent .....	6
D. The Court Has Jurisdiction over this Case Pursuant to its Obligation to Interpret Federal Statutes Consistent with International Law .....	6
II. DEFENDANT SILVA IS NOT ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY THAT REQUIRES DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO § 254d.....	7
A. The VCDR, CPIUN, and Headquarters Agreement Do Not Confer Immunity for Torture and Extrajudicial Killing Committed Prior to Defendant’s Appointment as a Diplomat .....	7
1. Article 31 of the VCDR does not confer immunity.....	7
a. Defendant Silva relies on inapposite authority .....	8
b. Article 31 confers immunity only for “official acts” or unofficial acts during a diplomat’s mission .....	9
2. Section 11 of the CPIUN does not confer immunity .....	12
3. Section 15 of the Headquarters Agreement does not confer immunity.....	14

III. INTERNATIONAL LAW PRECLUDES APPLICATION OF IMMUNITY TO A DEFENDANT ACCUSED OF TORTURE AND WAR CRIMES .....	14
A. Plaintiffs Base Their Claims on Violations of Universal Human Rights Treaties.....	15
B. Defendant Silva Bases His Arguments on Instruments that Enjoy a Lower Status in the Normative Hierarchy of International Law.....	16
C. Defendant Silva Invokes the Protection of Principles that Yield to <i>Jus Cogens</i> Norms and Do Not Immunize Him.....	17
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ SERVICE ON DEFENDANT WAS PROPER .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aidi v. Yaron*, 672 F. Supp. 516 (D.D.C. 1987)..... 8

*Brzak v. United Nations*, 551 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 5

*Brzak v. United Nations*, 597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 8

*Busby v. Alaska*, 40 P.3d 807 (Alaska Ct. App. 2002) ..... 10

*Corus Staal BV v. Dep’t of Commerce*, 395 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 6

*Filartiga v. Pena-Irala*, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 15

*In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litigation*, 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 15

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 6

*Murray v. Charming Betsy*, 6 U.S. 64 (1804)..... 6

*Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany*, 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 4

*Reed v. Burns*, 500 U.S. 478 (1991) ..... 8

*Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon*, 548 U.S. 331 (2006)..... 6

*Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC*, Nos. 02–56256, 02–56390, 09–56381, 2011 WL 5041927 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011) ..... 5

*Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina*, 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 4, 7

*Tachiona v. United States*, 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 9, 12

*United States v. American Trucking Ass’ns*, 310 U.S. 534 (1940) ..... 6, 12

*United States v. Belfast*, 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 4, 14, 16, 17

*United States ex rel. Casanova v. Fitzpatrick*, 214 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1963)..... 5

*131 Main Street Associates v. Manko*, 897 F. Supp. 1507 (S.D.N.Y.1995) ..... 18

## Statutes and Legislative History

22 U.S.C. § 254d (2006) ..... 2

Congr. Research Serv., *Legislative History of the Diplomatic Relations Act, Prepared for the Use of the Committee on Foreign Relations, United States Senate* (1979) ..... 11

*Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations: Hearing on S.J. Res. 136 Before the Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 80th Cong.* (1947) ..... 13

*Diplomatic Privileges and Immunities: Hearing and Markup Before the Subcomm. on International Operations of the Comm. on Int'l Relations H.R., 95<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1st Sess.* (1977)..... 11

J. W. Fulbright, *Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations*, S. Exec. Rep. No. 91-17 (1970) ..... 12, 13, 14, 16

## Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e)(2)(B) ..... 18

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 308(2) (McKinney 2011) ..... 18

## Foreign and International Cases

*Ferrini v. Federal Republic of Germany*, 128 I.L.R. 658 (Cass. 2004) (Italy)..... 4

*Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Company, Ltd. (Belg. v. Spain)*, 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5)..... 15, 16

Judgment of Oshima (Nov. 12, 1948), *in* 103 *The Tokyo Major War Crimes Trial* 49823, 49823-24 (R. John Pritchard ed., 1998)..... 17

## International Documents

Agreement Between the United Nations and the United States of America Regarding the Headquarters of the United Nations, U.S.-U.N., June 26, 1947, 32 U.S.T. 4414.....3, 14, 16

Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85. .... 9

Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, Feb. 13, 1946, 21 U.S.T. 1418. .... 3, 16

REPORT OF THE SECRETARY GENERAL’S PANEL OF EXPERTS ON ACCOUNTABILITY IN SRI LANKA (2011) .....	2
Updated Set of Principles for the Protection and Promotion of Human Rights Through Action to Combat Impunity, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2005/102/Add.1 (Feb. 8, 2005).....	17
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, Consideration of Reports Submitted by State Parties Under Article 19 of the Convention, Conclusions and Recommendations of the Comm. Against Torture, 36th Sess., May 1-19, 2006, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/CO/2 (July 25, 2006) .....	14, 15
United States, List of Issues for the Second Periodic Report of the United States of America, 36th Sess., May 1-19, 2006, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/Q/2 (2006).....	9
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227 .....	3, 10, 16
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 311 .....	10, 15
<b>Other Sources</b>	
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL, WHEN WILL THEY GET JUSTICE? FAILURES OF SRI LANKA’S LESSONS LEARNT AND RECONCILIATION COMMISSION (2011) .....	2
M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>International Crimes: Jus Cogens and Obligatio Erga Omnes</i> , 59 Law & Contemp. Probs. (1996).....	17
Joost Pauwelyn, <i>A Typology of Multilateral Treaty Obligations: Are WTO Obligations Bilateral or Collective in Nature?</i> 14 Eur. J. Int’l L. 907 (2003).....	15, 16
INTERNATIONAL CRISIS GROUP, WAR CRIMES IN SRI LANKA, ASIA REPORT NO. 191 (2010).....	2
